01-30-2004

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of P	atents and Trademarks: Please record the attach	ed original documents or copy there
Name of conveying party(ies):     SunTrust Bank, as Administrative Age		ss of receiving party(ies) a Industries, Inc. d/b/a
Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) a  3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other Release of Security Interese Execution Date: 12/23/03	Association  Limited Partnership  City: Miami  Individual(s) of Association  Association  General Partn  Limited Partn  Limited Partn  Corporation-S  Other  If assignee is not dom representative design (Designations must be Additional name(s) &	Lighting  18191 NW 68th Avenue  State: FL Zip: 33015  itizenship  ership  state Florida  icided in the United States, a domestic ation is attached: Yes No es a separate document from assignment) address(es) attached? Yes /
Application number(s) or registration     A. Trademark Application No.(s)      75782160	B. Trademark R	egistration No.(s) 1694214, 5, 2067849
	Additional number(s) attached Yes	No
5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mailed Name: Tracey D. Bennett	•	applications and olved:
Internal Address: Otterbourg, Steind	ler, Houston 7. Total fee (37 CF	R 3.41)s 115.00
& Rosen, P.C.	Enclosed  Authorized	to be charged to deposit accour
Street Address: 230 Park Avenue	8. Deposit account	number:
City: New York State: NY Z	Zip:10169	
9. Signature.	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
Tracey D. Bennett	franc & Se	1/29/0

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 002905 FRAME: 0330

## TERMINATION OF COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (TRADEMARKS)

This Termination of Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement (Trademarks) is executed as of December <u>23</u>, 2003 by SUNTRUST BANK, a Georgia banking corporation, as Administrative Agent (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>"), in favor of CATALINA INDUSTRIES, INC. d/b/a Dana Lighting, a Florida corporation ("<u>Industries</u>").

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent, Industries and certain of Industries' subsidiaries entered into a Security Agreement dated as of July 18, 2000 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement, Industries executed and delivered to the Administrative Agent a Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement (Trademarks) (the "Assignment"), dated as of July 18, 2000, pursuant to which Industries assigned and transferred to the Administrative Agent all of its entire right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto together with all the rights, benefits and privileges derived therefrom and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby (the "Marks"), and all products and proceeds of any of the foregoing;

WHEREAS, the United States Patent and Trademark Office recorded the Assignment of the Marks on August 4, 2000 at Reel/Frame 2095/0628; and

WHEREAS, Industries has satisfied all of its outstanding obligations under the Security Agreement, and the parties seek to make a record of the termination of the Assignment and the Administrative Agent's transfer and reassignment to Industries of any and all of its interest in the Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby transfers and reassigns to Industries all right, title, and interest that the Administrative Agent may have had in and to the Marks, including (a) all the rights, benefits and privileges derived therefrom, (b) all goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and (c) all products and proceeds thereof. The Administrative Agent specifically acknowledges that the Security Agreement is no longer effective, that the Assignment is hereby terminated, and that the Administrative Agent does not own any rights to or have any ownership interest in the Marks, and that all of its rights and remedies with respect to the Marks have been and are hereby extinguished.

[Signature page follows.]

1-NY/1697523.4

TRADEMARK REEL: 002905 FRAME: 0331

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

SUNTRUȘT BANK, as Administrative Agent

## **SCHEDULE A**

## REGISTERED MARKS

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Dana	1694214	06/16/92
Dana & Design	1682805	04/14/92
Pro Office	2067849	06/03/97

## PENDING APPLICATIONS

Mark	Application No.	Application Date
Pro Home	75782160	08/23/99

1-NY/1697523.4

**RECORDED: 01/30/2004** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 002905 FRAME: 0333